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2994.   DR. K. LAXMAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of formal and informal employment in MSMEs during the last five years in the State of Telangana, district-wise;
(b) whether Government has taken any steps to boost employment and improve employment conditions in MSME; and
(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As per Udyam Registration Portal, following its inception on 01.07.2020 to 22.03.2023, the total number of persons employed in the MSMEs which are registered on the Udyam Registration portal in the State of Telangana was 62,89,528. The district wise details are attached as annexure-I.

           Under the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), the estimated number of employment generated in the State of Telangana during 2017-18 to 2021-22 was 82,768. The district wise details are attached as annexure II.

(b) to (c): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements various schemes for the growth and development of MSME sector to boost employment in the country. The schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), A Scheme for Promoting Innovation, Rural Industry &
Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP) and National
SC/ST Hub (NSSH).


The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the country, which inter alia include:
(i) Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for business,

including MSMEs.
(ii) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund.
(iii) New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
(iv) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
(v) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business.
(vi) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-

governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs.
(vii) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02nd July, 2021.
(viii) Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.
(ix) Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.
(x) Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring the Informal Micro

Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector
Lending (PSL).


***


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 2994 for answer on 27.03.2023.


District Wise Employment in Telangana as per Udyam Registration Portal
S. No. District Name 2020-21* 2021-22 2022-23#

1 Adilabad 5418 15168 33091
2 Bhadradri Kothagudem 6039 17440 35955
3 Hyderabad 418891 370981 332711
4 Jagtial 6277 18401 20021
5 Jangoan 4011 15394 11129
6 Jayashankar Bhupalapally 2713 14128 13431
7 Jogulamba Gadwal 3062 15740 11158
8 Kamareddy 4601 10433 22262
9 Karimnagar 549205 67629 83961
10 Khammam 13095 75385 61876
11 Komaram Bheem Asifabad 6295 3511 4928
12 Mahabubabad 4363 13133 82786
13 Mahabubnagar 15693 45532 456019
14 Mancherial 12759 11468 13855
15 Medak 15886 36407 29506
16 Medchal Malkajgiri 171784 389018 236030
17 Mulugu - 4241 3351
18 Nagarkurnool 4236 44294 118946
19 Nalgonda 41848 52226 115531
20 Narayanpet - 4138 6875
21 Nirmal 2669 7851 12805
22 Nizamabad 16458 48449 57645
23 Peddapalli 20024 21006 22157
24 Rajanna Sircilla 11499 12592 10444
25 Rangareddy 196585 240652 425737
26 Sangareddy 42961 140376 40076
27 Siddipet 7107 25596 22121
28 Suryapet 11314 164900 193027
29 Vikarabad 4560 18199 40167
30 Wanaparthy 2540 18905 22624
31 Warangal 9266 12492 34139
32 Warangal Urban (Hanumakonda) 40842 31214 47628
33 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 9675 22254 16707
 Total 1661676 1989153 2638699

*from 01.07.2020   # upto 22.03.2023


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 2994 for answer on 27.03.2023.


Number of Estimated Employment Generated under PMEGP in the Telangana State
Sr.
No.

Name of District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Adilabad 360 624 736 816 1248
2 Bhadradri 160 464 464 384 624
3 Hanumakonda 128 424 304 232 384
4 Hyderabad 88 288 440 560 928
5 Jagtial 176 824 1296 912 888
6 Janagaon 40 160 144 104 56
7 Jayashankar Bhupalapally 104 184 144 248 192
8 Jogulamba Gadwal 272 104 208 88 360
9 Kamareddy 192 264 152 432 496
10 Karimnagar 1152 2360 1552 1192 1568
11 Khammam 1280 1600 1152 928 1896
12 Komuram Bheem Asifabad 32 112 120 160 520
13 Mahabubabad 104 128 96 288 304
14 Mahbubnagar 704 448 768 424 608
15 Manchiryal 64 464 496 488 672
16 Medak 88 128 112 160 128
17 Medchal Malkajgiri 304 464 368 424 752
18 Mulugu 0 0 24 264 504
19 Nagarkurnool 56 184 216 208 344
20 Nalgonda 592 1312 1368 1016 1816
21 Narayanpet 0 0  0  112 248
22 Nirmal 40 344 344 488 1264
23 Nizamabad 696 1280 1104 992 1144
24 Peddapally 152 736 680 488 664
25 Rajanna Sircilla 296 360 1024 800 1216
26 Rangareddy 504 800 1328 1320 1584
27 Sangareddy 16 224 456 432 400
28 Siddhipet 232 328 368 320 536
29 Suryapet 528 784 712 1072 864
30 Vikarabad 104 80 328 160 248
31 Wanaparthy 104 224 360 184 248
32 Warangal 888 464 280 224 224
33 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 64 248 248 280 320
 Total Employment 9520 16408 17392 16200 23248

